

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1294

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
A PARTIAL STAY PENDING REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court Has Jurisdiction. 1

II. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 2

 A. The Court faces a legal question, not a scientific debate. 2

 B. EPA’s litigation position conflicts with its established interpretation. 5

 C. EPA’s excuses for abandoning its established interpretation ring hollow. 7

 D. EPA cannot ignore the PID. 9

III. Petitioners Demonstrate Irreparable Harm. 11

IV. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Support a Stay. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. Haas</i> , 17 F.4th 692 (6th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	7
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>FWS v. Sierra Club</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 777, 786 (2021)	10
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	5
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021)	6, 9, 10
<i>Shell Offshore Inc v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir 2001)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	11
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)	10
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 11
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(ii)	3

21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(C)..... 3

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 180.339..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 180.342..... 4

48 Fed. Reg. at 48,324 3

74 Fed. Reg. at 59,675 6

H.R. Rep. 104-669(II)..... 9
